descriptive design using simple random sampling 

with the use of a standardized Graduate Tracer 

Study survey tool designed by the Commission 

on Higher Education (CHED).This study utilized 

the descriptive survey research design.  

There were one hundred fourteen (114) randomly 

selected graduates of the BSN degree  who served 

as respondents. Statistical treatment utilized 

simple percentages and ranking. Out of 114 

respondents of the nursing graduates of the 

University of Cebu College of Nursing for S.Y.

[...]

Table 3 shows the respondents’ professional examination result, particularly the Philippine Nurse 

Licensure Examination (PNLE) 

Table 3. Professional Examination Result (n=115) 

Indicators Test Result Percentage 

Passed 

Failed 

89 

26 

77.30% 

22.60% 

Of the one hundred fifteen (115) respondents, eighty-nine (89), or 77.30%, passed the Philippine 

Nursing Licensure Examination (PNLE), while twenty-six (26), or 22.60%, did not pass the PNLE. Based 

on the past four (4) nursing licensure examinations, the University of Cebu College of Nursing had a passing